

Sessions Special Case No. 23 of 2019
Sessions Trial No. 57 of 2022

Pre :Sri Chiranjib Bhattacharya (J.O. Code-WB00718), Addl. Sessions Judge-cum-Judge Special Court (POCSO Act, 2012) Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Order No. 30

Date : 08-01-2026

Sole accused person namely Kartick Das on bail is present.

Ld. Special PP in charge is as well as Ld. advocate for the accused person are also present.

Today is fixed for examination of the accused under section 313 Cr. PC.

He is examined under section 313 CrPC and the questions put to the accused person and his answers to those questions recorded in a separate sheet kept with the record.

Perused the statement of the accused person recorded under section 313 CrPC and the statement of the witnesses. Heard Ld. advocate for the accused person as well as Ld. Special PP in charge. It does not appear to me that there is no evidence against the accused person and it is not possible to acquit him under section 232 CrPC. Accordingly, the accused person is called to enter on his defence and to adduce any evidence he may have in support thereof but Ld. advocate for the accused person submitted that the accused person will not adduce any evidence in this case.

To 10.02.2026 for Argument.

D/C

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act),
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)
Kalna, Purba Bardhaman